## A Memorial Resolution Honoring Linda Anne Dougherty

Whereas the American Library Association (ALA) and the broader library community lost a valued and tenacious member, advocate, and leader on December 15, 2023, with the passing of Linda Anne Dougherty;

Whereas Linda Anne Dougherty was a devoted public librarian and lover of History and Journalism;

Whereas Linda Anne Dougherty was a proud graduate of Indiana University, earning both her BA in History and MLS degrees;

Whereas Linda Anne Dougherty served for over twenty-years at the Chicago Public Library (CPL) in various roles and locations, and found her home as the Branch Manager for the Clearing Branch of CPL, where she brought grassroots efforts in bringing the community together through her library work, thus making the library a true community hub of connection;

Whereas Linda Anne Dougherty dutifully gave of her time and her mind to the library profession with ALA committee work and roundtables; various letters to the editor written; lobbying efforts accomplished, and mentorships and friendships woven;

Whereas Linda Anne Dougherty served as ALA Councilor and chaired the Library Instruction Round Table (LIRT) in its formative years;

Whereas Linda Anne Dougherty was a life member of ALA;

Whereas Linda Anne Dougherty was a devoted supporter for libraries, literacy, community, and forward progress;

**Whereas** Linda Anne Dougherty inspired many in her community to think about the transformative power of libraries, especially her daughter, Annie Miskewitch, who followed in her professional footsteps;

**Whereas** Linda Anne Dougherty had a laugh, wit, passion, and commitment of service that made many gravitate to her;

Whereas Linda Anne Dougherty was committed to life-long learning for herself and encouraged that mindset to others:

Whereas Linda Anne Dougherty was much loved by her three grandchildren where she instilled the love of reading;

therefore now, be it Resolved, that the American Library Association (ALA), on behalf of its members:

- 1. recognizes the significant contributions of Linda Anne Dougherty over the course of her career and mourns her death; and
- 2. extends its sincerest condolences to all whose lives she touched in the library community and to her friends and family, especially to her only daughter, Annie Miskewitch

Mover: Annie Miskewitch, ALA Councilor At-Large

Seconder: Paul Mills, ALA Councilor At-Large

Endorsers: Raymond Pun, CALA Councilor

Joan Weeks, ALA Councilor At-Large Gail Tobin, ALA Councilor At-Large Betsy Adamowski, ALA Member Joanna Bertucci, ALA Member

## 2023-2024 ALA Memorial #13 2024 ALA Annual Conference

Laura Bartnik, ALA Member

Jo Bonell, ALA Member

Jack Bower, ALA Member

Joslyn Bowling Dixon, ALA Member

Chris Brown, ALA Member

Tina Carter, ALA Member

Jennifer Cutshall, ALA Member

Karen Danczak Lyons, ALA Member

Des Plaines Public Library, ALA Institutional Member

Monica Dombrowski, ALA Member

Jennifer Drinka, ALA Member

Mike Driskell, ALA Member

Kristen Edson, ALA Member

Amy Falasz-Peterson, ALA Member

Dana Fanslow, ALA Member

Emily Faulkner, ALA Member

Janice Foley, ALA Member

Michelle Frisque, ALA Member

Becky Fyolek, ALA Member

Elizabeth Garcia, ALA Member, ALA Chapter Member

Shannon Halikias, ALA Member

Kim Halsey, ALA Member

Monica Harris, ALA Member

Jennifer Hovanec, ALA Member

Mikael Jacobsen, ALA Member

Karen Keefe, ALA Member

Richard Kong, ALA Member

Mary Konieczka-Soucie, ALA Member

Michelle Krooswyk, ALA Member

Pam Leffler, ALA Member

Susan Dove Lempke, ALA Member

Rene Levva, ALA Member

Ryan Livergood, ALA Member

Laura Long, ALA Member

Tim Longo, ALA Member

Elizabeth McChesney, ALA Member

Carole Medal, ALA Member

Megan Millen, ALA Member

Sara Murray, ALA Member

Debra Nelson, ALA Member

Barb Posinger, ALA Member

Tony Powers, ALA Member

Vickie Rakowski, ALA Member

Su Reynders, ALA Member

Mona Reynolds, ALA Member

Roberta Richter, ALA Member Beth Ryan, ALA Member

Leighton Shell, ALA Member

Heidi Smith, ALA Member

Natalie Starosta, ALA Member

## 2023-2024 ALA Memorial #13 2024 ALA Annual Conference

Karen Sutera, ALA Member Sycamore Library, ALA Institutional Member Sarah Tansley, ALA Member Sondra Terry, ALA Member Alexander C. Todd, ALA Member Josephine Tucci, ALA Member Tiffany Verzani, ALA Member Nikeda Webb, ALA Member

Version 02.24